

10-11-2017

Kirby v. Scotton Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44925

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Kirby v. Scotton Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44925" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6843.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6843

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JOHN S. KIRBY AND VICKI L. KIRBY,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

MARK SCOTTON and DAWN SCOTTON,
Husband and wife,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court Docket No. 44925-2017

(Ada County Case No. CV-OC-2016-12289)

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada.
Honorable Lynn G. Norton, District Judge, Presiding

David M. Penny, ISB No. 3631
COSHO HUMPHREY, LLP
1501 S. Tyrell Lane
PO Box 9518
Boise, Idaho 83707-9518
Telephone: (208) 344-7811
Facsimile: (208) 388-3290
E-mail: dpenny@cosholaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

Trevor L. Hart, ISB No. 5805
PERRY LAW, PC
2627 West Idaho Street
P.O. Box 637
Boise, Idaho 83701-0637
Telephone (208) 338-1001
Facsimile: (208) 338-8400
E-mail: tlh@perrylawpc.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF CASE 1

 A. Nature of the Case..... 1

 B. Course of proceedings in District Court 1

 C. Statement of Facts..... 2

II. ADDITIONAL ISSUE ON APPEAL 4

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The District Court did not Abuse its Discretion in Denying the Scotttons’ Motion
 to Set Aside Entry of Default..... 4

 1. The District Court correctly entered default based upon the Scotttons’ dilatory
 conduct..... 6

 2. The Scotttons were provided a weeks’ written notice of intent to take default,
 yet still failed to answer the complaint 9

 B. The Kirbys would be Prejudiced if Entry of Default were Set Aside..... 12

 C. The District Court Correctly Found that the Scotttons Failed to Particularly Plead
 a Meritorious Defense Needed to Establish “Good Cause” under Rule 55(c) 14

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF CASES AND OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AgStar Financial Services, ACA v. Gordon Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 161 Idaho 817, 391 P.3d 1287 (2017).....	4
<i>AIP Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. Ascension Tech. Grp. Ltd.</i> , No. 16 CIV. 9181 (LLS), 2017 WL 448963 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2017)	8
<i>Bach v. Miller</i> , 148 Idaho 549, 224 P.3d 1138 (2010).....	5, 15
<i>Baez v. S.S. Kresge Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1975).....	10
<i>Castrigno v. McQuade</i> , 141 Idaho 93, 106 P.3d 419 (2005).....	18
<i>Catledge v. Transport Tire Co.</i> , 107 Idaho 602, 691 P.2d 1217 (1984).....	9
<i>Clear Springs Trout Co. v. Anthony</i> , 123 Idaho 141, 845 P.2d 559 (1992).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Cuevas v. Barraza</i> , 146 Idaho 511, 198 P.3d 740 (Ct.App. 2008).....	15
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 133 Idaho 805, 992 P.2d 1205 (1999).....	18
<i>Dorion v. Keane</i> , 153 Idaho 371, 283 P.3d 118 (Ct. App. 2012)	passim
<i>Ellis v. Ellis</i> , 118 Idaho 468, 797 P.2d 868 (Ct. App.1990)	10
<i>Gov't Emps. Ins. Co. v. Right Solution Med. Supply, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ 0908, 2012 WL 6617422 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2012)	8
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Keller</i> , 100 Idaho 10, 592 P.2d 66 (1979).....	15, 17
<i>Hunt v. Hunt</i> , 137 Idaho 18, 43 P.3d 777 (2002).....	18
<i>Idaho State Police ex rel. Russell v. Parcel I: Lot 2 in Block 3</i> , 144 Idaho 60, 156 P.3d 561 (2007).....	5, 15
<i>Jonsson v. Oxborrow</i> , 141 Idaho 635, 115 P.3d 726 (2005)	5
<i>McFarland v. Curtis</i> , 123 Idaho 931, 854 P.2d 274 (Ct. App. 1993).....	4
<i>McGloon v. Gwynn</i> , 140 Idaho 727, 100 P.3d 621 (2004)	4, 17, 18

<i>Meyers v. Hansen</i> , 148 Idaho 283, 221 P.3d 81 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Moreno-Godoy v. Gallet Dreyer & Berkey, LLP</i> , No. 14 CIV. 7082 PAE, 2015 WL 5737565 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015).....	8
<i>Olson v. Kirkham</i> , 111 Idaho 34, 720 P.2d 217 (Ct. App.1986)	10
<i>Reeves v. Wisenor</i> , 102 Idaho 271, 629 P.2d 667 (1981)	10, 11
<i>Reinwald v. Eveland</i> , 119 Idaho 111, 803 P.2d 1017 (Ct.App. 1991).....	15
<i>Shelton v. Diamond Intern. Corp.</i> , 108 Idaho 935, 703 P.2d 699 (1985).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Urbana College v. Conway</i> , 502 N.E.2d 675 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	17

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-1214, 18

Rules

Idaho Appellate Rule 414
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 12 1, 6
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 4.16
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a)(1)9
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 55(b)(2) 17
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 55(c).....4, 5, 14, 18
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....5

Treatises and Publications

10A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2687 (4th ed.)..... 10
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 7
